Exploration seismic and administration costs 16   39   34   129   152

Current income tax provision 146   141   185   660   894

Other adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities (19)   (13)   (29)   (50)   (125)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 42   1   (191)   3   (245)

Financing costs, net (excluding loss on early extinguishment of debt) 97   95   93   387   384

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 33   7   8   50   28

Adjusted EBITDAX  (Non‐GAAP) 1,093$   905$   1,143$   4,046$   4,865$

Reconciliation of Income attributable to common stock to Adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income including noncontrolling interest (GAAP) (3,035)$   (212)$   (3,247)$   (8.61)$   (344)$   (6)$   (350)$   (0.92)$

Income attributable to noncontrolling interest (191)   (96)   (287)   (0.77)   71   (40)   31   0.08

Loss attributable to Altus preferred unit limited partner 16   ‐   16   0.05   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net income attributable to common stock (2,860)   (116)   (2,976)   (7.89)   (415)   34   (381)   (1.00)

Adjustments: *

Asset impairments 3,245   (682)   2,563   6.78   639   (143)   496   1.31

Noncontrolling interest impact on Altus impairments (269)   57   (212)   (0.56)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Noncontrolling interest & tax barrel impact on Egypt adj ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   13   (34)   (21)   (0.06)

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   655   655   1.74   ‐   42   42   0.10

Loss on extinguishment of debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Unrealized derivative instrument (gain)/loss (8)   1   (7)   (0.02)   (15)   2   (13)   (0.03)